

No. 12-1278

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

IN RE INTEREST OF ZYLENA R. AND ADRIIONNA R.  
CHILDREN UNDER 18 YEARS OF AGE,  
STATE OF NEBRASKA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ELISE M. AND OMAHA TRIBE OF NEBRASKA,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Nebraska Supreme Court**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

---

ALICIA B. HENDERSON  
Chief Deputy/Juvenile Division  
LANCASTER COUNTY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE  
575 So. 10th St.  
Lincoln, NE 68508  
402-441-7321  
ahenderson@lancaster.ne.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF .....	1
I. ICWA'S JURISDICTIONAL PROVISIONS REQUIRE NATIONWIDE UNIFORMITY ...	1
II. THE DIVISION AMONG STATE COURTS WARRANTS REVIEW.....	5
III. THIS CASE RAISES IMPORTANT FED- ERAL QUESTIONS WHICH WARRANT REVIEW .....	6
IV. <i>ADOPTIVE COUPLE V. BABY GIRL</i> WARRANTS REVIEW OF THIS CASE ....	7
V. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG .....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2552 (2013).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>In re A.B.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 625 (N.D. 2003).....	3, 4
<i>In re M.H.</i> , 956 N.E.2d 510 (Ill. App. Ct. 2011).....	3
<i>In re T.R.M.</i> , 525 N.E.2d 298 (Ind. 1988).....	3
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. Fairfax County Dept. of Family Services</i> , 4788747 (Va. App. 2013).....	6

## ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

Bureau of Indian Affairs, <i>Guidelines for State Courts; Indian Child Custody Proceedings</i> , 44 Fed. Reg. 67584 (Nov. 26, 1979) .....	6
